Having net assets of more than Rp50,000,000.00 (fifty million rupiah) but not 
exceeding Rp500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah), excluding land and 
buildings for business premises; or Annual sales results exceeding 
Rp300,000,000.00 (three hundred million rupiah) but limited to a maximum of 
Rp2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five hundred million rupiah).  

METHOD  
This study uses a descriptive qualitative method. Data collection 

techniques include direct interviews with business owners, observations of 

financial recording activities, and analysis of financial documents of UTOPIA 
Bodysoap MSMEs.